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by the city clerk, provided that a chairman, as designated under
Minnesota Statutes, Section 203.23, from each precinct be included.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul
and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Approved April 18, 1963.

CHAPTER 270—H. F. No. 487

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance of bonds and refunding of
capital loans by Independent School District No. 15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 15; building
bonds. Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 475.53, and without being required to comply with
Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 27, Section 8, Subdivision 6,
Independent School District No. 15 is hereby authorized to issue
and sell its bonds in an aggregate amount not to exceed $1,000,000
over and above indebtedness heretofore incurred by it and any loans
made to it under said chapter 27, for the purpose of acquisition and
betterment of schoolhouses. Approval of the voters shall be required
to authorize such bonds in the manner provided by law. Such bonds
may be sold and issued in such amounts and at such times as may be
determined by the school board; provided, that if prior to issuing
any of such bonds the district obtains any capital loan or loans under
said chapter 27, the amount of bonds authorized hereby shall be
deemed to be reduced by the amount of such loan or loans.

Sec. 2. The board also may issue and sell its bonds to pay
the balance due upon any outstanding capital loan, or to refund
any portion thereof, without the question of authorizing the incurring
of such debt being submitted to the voters, provided the authorizing
resolution is adopted by the favorable vote of all of the members of
the school board.

Sec. 3. The district may levy the taxes required by Jaw for
the payment of such bonds or loans and interest thereon without
limitation as to rate or amount; the levy of such taxes shall not cause
the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district,
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which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount
whatsoever.

Sec. 4. This law shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by a majority of the members of the school board of said
district, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 18, 1963.

CHAPTER 271—H. F. No. 746

[Not Coded]

An act relating to police pensions in the city of Saint Paul;
amending Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 1, Subdivisions 3
and 5 and by adding subdivisions thereto; amending Laws 1955,
Chapter 151, Section 7, Section 9, Subdivisions 5 and 7, Section 13,
repealing Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 1, Subdivision
3 is amended to read:

Subd. 3. St. Paul, city of; police pensions. "Member"
means any person regularly employed and entered on the payroll in
the police department of the city, on active duty, except those clas-
sified as clerical by the Civil Service Rules and Classification of Posi-
tion oj the City of Saint Paul, and except ambulance surgeons, and
includes any person who was a member of the police relief associa-
tion of the city under any previous law.

Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 1, Subdivision 5
is amended to read:

Subd. 5. "Widow" means a woman who was the wife of a
member or a pensioner while he was an active member, and who,
in case the deceased member was a service pensioner, deferred pen-
sioner, or non duty disability pensioner, was married to the member
at least one year before his retirement from the police department;
but does not include a surviving wife of a member or a pensioner
who deserts him or a common law wife of a member or a pensioner.

Sec. 3. Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 1 is amended by
adding five new subdivisions thereto to read as follows:

Subd. 6. "Child" means an unmarried minor child of a
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